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Attached site map [Map 2.] shows exact boundaries of the district. 

BOUNDA RY J USTIFICATION 

Feldman's Historic District 
Pima County, Arizona 

The 1989 Feldman's neighborhood survey and nomination boundary determination sufkrcd from iJ numher of 
arbitrary limitations. First, the original Feldman's Addition subdivision dominated thi s cohesive early to mid 
201

h century neighborhood, yet its historic growth extended into at least live addi tional early 20111 century 
subdivisions: Schumacher, Tucson Heights, and University Home to the north. llighland Park and Bronx Park 
to the west. Those subdivision plats, in tum, extended through development in space and time far hcyond their 
edge connections to Feldman' s, but today appear very irregular in building styles. fum:tions. dates. and 
assaulted edges. So the 1989 nomination authors drew boundary lines to include gerrymandering .. rc;.tthcs .. 
from Feldman' s into those adjacent subdivisions, to incorporate small contiguous groups or prc-1939 
residences. 

Second, the selection of' 1939' as the cutoff for survey and nomination emerged from a llawed evaluation of 
historic patterns in Feldman' s and neighboring subdivisions. While the authors in 1989 perceived the 
introduction in 1941 of the Ranch Style house to Feldman's as a dramatic change for thi s neighborhood. in fact 
the transition from earlier architectural styles in and around Feldman' s spanned many years from before to after 
World War II. Additionally, most houses built between 1940 and 1960 in the neighborhood fol lowed the same 
relationship with longtime-platted lots, offered the same general square footage, utilized the same bu ilding 
materials, and responded to the same automobi le and pedestrian orientation. Other limitations included the 
northwesterly advance of University of Arizona faci lities, and related perimeter apartment and commercial 
intrusions, particularly into the southeastern edge of feldman's Addition and along Speedway. 

The physical limitations- University growth on the east and southeast, commercial disorder along the Stone 
Avenue corridor to the west and Speedway to the south, lack of clear historic lines of pre-1939 development on 
the northwest and north edges ofFel.dman's Addition-partly justified the 1989 historic district boundary. But 
a strict interpretation of 50-year-old eligibility guidelines also produced odd boundary gerrymanders that 
intentionally missed groups of 1940s Ranch Style houses and a significant commercial strip along N. 1st St., 
and likewise missed groups ofFeldman's-pattempre-1939 houses only short distances from the district 
boundary' s west, north, and northeast edges. 

The amended Registration Form "Feldman's Historic District" addresses the l989 shortcomings, extends the 
district to include the surviving cohesive neighborhood, and updates the status of properties within the existing 
"Speedway-Drachman" Historic District boundaries. This form also provides adjustments to the old district's 
south boundary, following several demolitions after 1989. The amendment extends northeast, north, and west 
of the original district to define a Feldman' s Historic District that more closely represents a historic continuum 
of housing stock and development trends, and creates a more logical management and preservation area for the 
neighborhood association. 
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Feldman's Historic District 
Pima County, Arizona 

Metropolis Design Group (Robert Graham, Roberta Graham) 
2003,2004,2005 
Negatives at State Hi storic Preservation Office, 1300 West Washington. Phol.'nix. /\rimna X5007 

Photo Inventory Address View Neg. li Dcscript ion 

"' rT # To 
Origina l 
Boundary 

I N/A T yndall at Drachman sw BB-36 StrL-clscap..: 
2 N/A 4'n at Mabel NE AA-14 S I rL'CtScapc 
3 N/A 3'0 at Mabel SE AA-17 Strcctscapc 
4 N/A 2no at Mabel NE AA- 19 Strcctscapc 
5 SD-88 515 E. Mabe l NE A-3 Property previously Noncontrihuting. now considered 

Contributin~ because it is easily visihlc over lcncc 
6 SD-251 1222N. 4'" SE C-18 Tudor Style house, I 948. previously Noncontributing. 

now considered Contributin~ 

7 SO-IA St. Luke's NW AA-23 Major modification to fo rmer!_y Contrihutin!! resource 
8 SD-247 42 1 E. Helen NW AA-9 First Ranch Style home in neighborhood. 1941 
9 SD-73 13 14N. 4m NE AA-13 Ranch Style house. 1955 
10 SD-168 828 E. Mabel SE AA-4 Early Ranch sty le house, 1949 
II SD-268 307 E. Helen NE BB-24 Church. 1951 
12 SD-IB St. Luke's Chapel NW AA-29 Contributing building on the same property as altered. 

Noncontributing building (see photo 7) 
13 SD-135 1333 Tyndall NW BB-35 Major Noncontributing building (apartments) 
14 SD-352 445 E. Speedway NW AA-7 Major additions adjacent to Contributing resource 
15 SD-83 545 E. Mabel NW AA-18 Altered residence, 1928 

Feldman's 
Update 

16 NIA N. Tyndall Ave. w D-34 WPA 1938 Curb stamp with street name 
17 F-517 {r) 215 E. Adams St. NW D-20 Streetscape 
18 F-579 {r) 225 E. Drachman St. NW D-18 Streetscape, Contributing and Noncontributing 
19 F-64 3 135 E. Mabel St. NW D-16 Bungalow Style, circa 1915 
20 F-634 1430 N. 1st Ave. E D-11 Bungalow Style, 1925, some alterations 
2 1 F-644 127 E. Mabel St. NE D-17 Spanish Eclectic Style, 1925 
22 F-594 333 E. Drachman St. NW D-25 Ranch Style variant, American International, 1953 
23 F-51 5 223 E. Adams St. NW D-2 1 Transitional , or Classic, Ranch Sty le house, 1955 
24 F-597 {I) 410-412 E. Adams St. sw D-2 Ranch Style variant Sp. Eclectic influence, 1948, 195 1 

F-596 {r) 402 E. Adams St. Ranch Style variant S_Q_. Eclectic influence, 1948 
25 F-647 1325-33 N. 2"0 Ave. NW D-26 Ranch Style variant Sp. Eclectic influence, 1949- 1956 
26 F-620 628 E. Adams St. ssw D-30 Modern Romanesque Revival, 1955 
27 F-632 {r) 1400-06 N. I' Ave. NE D-13 Modern Commercial, 1960 

F-633 (I) 1412 N/ I " Ave. Modern Commercial. 1948 
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Photo 
# 

Inventory 
# 

Address View 
To 

Neg. # Description 

 Original 
Boundary 

    

1 N/A Tyndall at Drachman NW BB-36 Streetscape 
2 N/A 4th at Mabel NE AA-14 Streetscape 
3 N/A 3rd at Mabel SE AA-17 Streetscape 
4 N/A 2nd at Mabel NE AA-19 Streetscape 
5 SD-88 515 E. Mabel NE A-3 Property previously Noncontributing, now considered 

Contributing because it is easily visible over fence 
6 SD-251 1222 N. 4th SE C-18 Tudor Style house, 1948, previously Noncontributing, 

now considered Contributing 
7 SD-1A St. Luke’s NW AA-23 Major modification to formerly Contributing resource 
8 SD-247 421 E. Helen NW AA-9 First Ranch Style home in neighborhood, 1941 
9 SD-73 1314 N. 4th NE AA-13 Ranch Style house, 1955 
10 SD-168 828 E. Mabel SE AA-4 Early Ranch style house, 1949 
11 SD-268 307 E. Helen NE BB-24 Church, 1951 
12 SD-1B St. Luke’s Chapel NW AA-29 Contributing building on the same property as altered, 

Noncontributing building (see photo 7) 
13 SD-135 1333 Tyndall NW BB-35 Major Noncontributing building (apartments) 
14 SD-352 445 E. Speedway NW AA-7 Major additions adjacent to Contributing resource 
15 SD-83 545 E. Mabel NW AA-18 Altered residence, 1928 
 Feldman’s 

Update 
    

16 N/A N. Tyndall Ave. W D-34 WPA 1938 Curb stamp with street name 
17 F-517 (r) 215 E. Adams St. NW D-20 Streetscape 
18 F-579 (r) 225 E. Drachman St. NW D-18 Streetscape, Contributing and Noncontributing 
19 F-643 135 E. Mabel St. NW D-16 Bungalow Style, circa 1915 
20 F-634 1430 N. lst Ave. E D-11 Bungalow Style, 1925, some alterations 
21 F-644 127 E. Mabel St. NE D-17 Spanish Eclectic Style, 1925 
22 F-594 333 E. Drachman St. NW D-25 Ranch Style variant, American International, 1953 
23 F-515 223 E. Adams St. NW D-21 Transitional, or Classic, Ranch Style house, 1955 
24 F-597 (l) 

F-596 (r) 
410-412 E. Adams St. 
402 E. Adams St. 

SW D-2 Ranch Style variant Sp. Eclectic influence, 1948, 1951 
Ranch Style variant Sp. Eclectic influence, 1948 

25 F-647 1325-33 N. 2nd Ave. NW D-26 Ranch Style variant Sp. Eclectic influence, 1949–1956 
26 F-620 628 E. Adams St. SSW D-30 Modern Romanesque Revival, 1955 
27 F-632 (r) 

F-633 (l)  
1400-06 N. 1st Ave. 
1412 N/ 1st Ave. 

NE D-13 Modern Commercial, 1960 
Modern Commercial, 1948 

 


























